PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|--------------------|----------------|
| Harry Starkweather | 09/20/2010 |
| James Shaker | 09/21/2010 |
| Paul Bareford | 09/20/2010 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | In-Store Bagging Machine Company, LLC |
|-----------------|---------------------------------------|
| Street Address: | 1950 Hurd Drive |
| City: | Irving |
| State/Country: | TEXAS |
| Postal Code: | 75038 |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 12888189 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (480)830-2717

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 480-830-2700

Email: PATENT@BOOTHUDALL.COM

Correspondent Name: Kenneth C. Booth

Address Line 1: 1155 W. Rio Salado Pkwy.

Address Line 2: Suite 101

Address Line 4: Tempe, ARIZONA 85281

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 1449.007 |
|-------------------------|----------|

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Kenneth C. Booth

Total Attachments: 2

501298965

source=Assignment007#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 025031 FRAME: 0262 F \$40.00 1288818

OP \$40,00

source=Assignment007#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 025031 FRAME: 0263

Docket No.: 1449.007

ASSIGNMENT

The following inventors ("Assignors") have invented certain improvements in a/an System and Method for Carrying and Installing a Plurality of Empty Ice Bags Into an Ice Bagging Assembly and filed on 9/22/2010 a U.S. patent application, serial number 12/888,189, (collectively the "Invention"):

Harry Starkweather, Irving, TX James Shaker, Wylie, TX Paul Bareford, Irving, TX

In-Store Bagging Machine Company, LLC ("Assignee"), a limited liability company of Texas whose address is 1950 Hurd Drive, Irving, Texas 75038, desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in the Invention, and to any United States and foreign patents to be obtained from the Invention.

Accordingly, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which we acknowledge, Assignors hereby: 1) sell, assign, and transfer to Assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in the Invention, including any divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part of the above-identified application, and in and to any and all Letters Patent of the United States and foreign countries which may be granted or have granted for the Invention, and in and to any and all reissues reexaminations, extensions, or counterparts of the above-identified application, and in and to any and all priority rights, Convention rights, and other benefits accruing or to accrue to us with respect to the filing of applications for patents or securing of patents in the United States and foreign countries; 2) authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any and all such Letters Patent granted upon the Invention to Assignee, its successors and assigns; and 3) agree that Assignee may apply for foreign Letters Patent on the Invention.

Assignors warrant and covenant that we have the full and unencumbered right to sell, assign, and transfer the interests hereby sold, assigned, and transferred and that we have not executed and will not execute any document or instrument in conflict with this Assignment. Assignors further covenant and agree that, upon the request and at the expense of Assignee, we will execute and deliver any papers, make all rightful oaths, testify in any legal proceeding relating to the Invention, communicate to Assignee all facts known to us relating to the Invention and its history; and perform all other lawful acts deemed necessary or desirable by Assignee and its legal representatives, to secure, maintain, and enforce patent protection for the Invention and for vesting title to the Invention in Assignee, and in particular to perfect title to the above-identified application including divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part of the above-identified application, and any and all Letters Patents of the United States and foreign countries which may be granted or have been granted on the above-identified application, including reissues, reexaminations, extensions, or counterparts.

Assignors hereby grant to In-Store Bagging Machine Company, LLC, or its designated representative, authority and power to insert on this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable for purposes of recordation of this Assignment.

| Executed this 20 day of SFIRMIN, 2011 at ILUNA TO |
|---|
| (City and State) |
| By: // Starkweather |
| Executed this 21 day of September, 2010 at Irving TX (City and State) |
| By: James Shaker |
| Executed this 20th day of September, 2010 at Irung, TX 75038 (City and State) |
| By: Paul Bareford |

PATENT REEL: 025031 FRAME: 0265

RECORDED: 09/22/2010